to calculate discount rates for the year ended december 31, 2016, the Group used the same benchmarks as in previous years.

the discount rates used in the countries representing the Group’s most significant obligations were as follows:

Country Benchmark index (%) December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

eurozone iBoxx euro-corporate aa 10-year+ 1.8 2.2

United Kingdom iBoxx £-corporate aa 15-year+ 2.55 4.0

United states iBoxx $-corporate aa 10-year+ 3.9 4.3

Japan 10-year government bonds 0.3 0.9

south Korea 10-year government bonds 2.8 2.7

the weighted average long-term salary inflation rate was
around 3.2% at december 31, 2016, up on 2015.

the rate of increase for medical costs in the United states
used to value the Group’s main obligations was 8.0% at
december 31, 2016, gradually falling to 5% by 2032. this
assumption is unchanged from that used in 2015.

the sensitivity of the Group’s main obligations to a 0.5 point
rise or fall in discount rates and the inflation rate is set out
in note 5.3.7.

5.3.3 Breakdown and movements in obligations

Pension obligations and provisions break down as follows by major geographic area:

2016

(in millions of euros) France
Other European

countries
North

America(2) Asia Total

Present value of unfunded obligations 221 478 113 49 861

Present value of funded obligations 41 114 455 111 721

market value of plan assets (7) (80) (334) (89) (510)

Provisions recognized at December 31, 2016 255 512 234 71 1,072

Permanent employees at december 31, 2016(1) 12,176 25,611 11,965 15,141 64,893

(1) Permanent employees shown in the table above do not include permanent staff in South America, for which no obligation was recognized in respect of pensions
or other long-term benefits. The Group’s pension obligations in North America are significant, since a large portion of these obligations relates to retired personnel
or employees having left the Group.

(2) Unfunded pension obligations in North America include medical plans in the United States representing 88 million euros.

332016 consolidated financial statements  –  Valeo

2016 consolidated financial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements